FOR FILING

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW/Corner Pikesville Reoad and
Mt. Wilson Road *  DEPUTY ZO0NTNG COMMISSIONER
{8832 Pikesville Road)
3rd Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3rd Councilmanic District

*  (Case No. 95-251-A
Robert H. Brooks, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Thig matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition for Variance for +that property known as 8832 Pikesville Road,
located off of Reisterstown Road in Pikesville. The Petition was filed by
the owners of the property, Robert H. and Susan L. Brooks. The Petition-
ers seek relief from Sections 101, 102.1, 1BO1.1A and 400.1 of the Balti-
more County Zoning Regulations (B.C.%.R.) to permit an existing accessory
structure (dog house) to be located 9 inches from the rear property Lline
in lieun of the minimum required 2.5 feet, and to amend the previously
approved site plan in Case No. 91-148-A accordingly. The subject property
and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submit-
ted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Robert
Brooks, property owner, Jerome H. Kadden, nearby property owner, and John
¢. Broderick, Esquire, attorney for the Petiticners. HAppearing as a Prot-
estant in the matter was Milo Hekler, adjoining property owner.

Testimony and evidence offered dJdemonstrated that the subject
property consists of .26 acres, zoned D.R. 3.5 and is improved with a
two-story dwelling, an attached two-car garage, an in-ground swimming
pool, and a dog house/kennel area. This property was the subject of prior

Case HNo. 91-14B-A in which a variance for the existing swimming pool was
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granted on December 12, 1990. In the instant case, the Petitioners seek
relief to legitimize the location of the dog house/kennel area, which is
located 9 inches from the rear property line adjoining the Hekler proper-
ty. Testimony revealed that the Petitioners and the Protestant have had

litigation in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County over the construction
of the Petitioners' home by Mr. Hekler.

As to the instant case, testimony indicated that Mr. Brooks relo-
cated the dog house/kennel to its present location in 1992 and that it has
existed in that location since that time. The Petitioners presently own a
Golden Retriever and a Sheltie. 'The Petition filed indicates the dog house/
kennel was relocated to create a play area for the Petitioners' c¢hildren.
The site plan indicates the kennel was previously located in the southwest
corner of the rear yard. Mr. Heckler objects to the location of the dog
house/kennel in that the smell and noige from the dogs barking have become
detrimental to his quiet enjoyment of his property. Mr. Heckler testified
that when he pulls into his driveway and enters his home, which is located
approximately 10 feet from his side property 1line and adjains the rear
property line of the Petitioners' property, the dogs often bark and he is
offended by the smell emanating from this dog kennel area. Mr. Heck}er
would like +to see the dog house relocated elsewhere on the Petitioners'
property, or at least be moved 2.5 feet from the common property line.

After considering very carefully the testimony and evidence pre-
gented I find that the Petitioner has failed to prove the burden imposed
upon him to allow the granting of a variance. It is clear the Petitioner
can relocate the dog house an additional 21 inches from the rear property
line in order to comply with setback requirements imposed by the B.C.Z.R.;

however, I fully understand that moving this dog house as required will
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not reduce the noise or smell experienced by Mr. Hekler in the least. As
stated by the parties at the outset of the hearing, this matter is before
me for reasons other than the relocation of this dog house. In any event I
must rule upon the variance request before me. Mr., Brooks testified that
it would cost him additional money to relocate this dog house to comply
with the setback requirements. However, financial hardship is insuffi-
cient grounds to justify relief from the requirements imposed upon theé
Petitioner when seeking a variance.

An area variance wmay be granted where strict application of th?

zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner an&

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

hurdensome;

2) whekther the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other properxrty owners in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion

that the spirit of the cordinance will be observed and
public gafety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

(1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it appears the relief requested shou}d be denied. There was insufficient
evidence to allow a Finding that the Petitioners would experience practical
'§§ﬁfficulty or unreasonable hardship if the requested variance were denied.
The testimony presented by Petitioners wasg in support of a matter of pref-

erence rather than of the necessity for the variance. The Petitlonsrs
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have failed to show that compliance would unreascnably prevent the use of
the property or bhe unnecessarily burdensome. Therefore, the variance
requested must be denied and the Petitioners shall be required to relocate
the dog kennel in compliance withlthe zoning regulations.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this ‘17 day of March, 1995 that the Petition for
Variance seeking relief from Sections 103, 102.1, 1B01.1A and 400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing acces-
sory structure (dog house) to be located 9 inches from the rear property
line in lieun of the minimum required 2.5 feet, and to amend the previcusly
approved site plan in Case No. 91-148-A, in accordance with Petitioner's
Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that they

have 30 days from the date of this Order in which to

file an appeal of this decision.

2) The Petitioners shall have sixty (60) days from

the date of this Order in which to relocate the dog
kennel in compliance with the zoning regulations.

Ayt oo

TIMOTHY M. KO ROCO
Deputy Zonlng\Lomm1551oner
T™MK:bijs for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Government

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 112 Courthouse | )
400 Washington Avenue X
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

March 7, 1995

John C. Broderick, Esquire
216 Schilling Circle
Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SW/Corner Pikesville Road and Mt., Wilson Reoad
{8832 Pikesville Road) .
3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Robert H. Brooks, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 95-251-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Brooks:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decisien rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has heen denled in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Beard of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours, i

Nt Jifsoes

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
‘ . Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs ' for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Robert H. Brooks
8832 Pikesville Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208 '

Mr. Milo Hekler
25 Mt. Wilson Lane, Pikesville, Md. 21208

People's Counsel .

Fhle

Printod with Soybaan Ink
on ocyclad Mapar
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Petition for Valjiange
to the Zoning Commissioner of BCZliil;%i'So;{C;unty

for the propexty located at 3345 pyikesvilie Road
' which is presently zoned

DR 3.5

This Petition shall be filad with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal ownar(s) of the propery situate In Baltimore County and which s described in the description and plat attachad
hereto and made a part horeof, haraby petition for a Varlance from Section(s)
Section 101 “Accessory use or structure," 102.1
1BO1.1A; 400.1 of Baltimore County Zoning. J¥ FELHIT SN ACCESLOR X SrRUCTURE
(N EXpS T DO &Aﬁwggjg 5502‘%&';?_6%%29, 9/2/16#53 ey Ay 2 CINIE
) LIEL OF THE i/ . TO FHVIEND rHE ; y
of the Zoning Ffeguiationa of Baltimore County, to the Zonlng Law of Baltimore County; foTtha ﬁfgﬁiﬁg 'f’eﬁs%fﬁ%éa{g h?r&zﬁl);a é}ru CASE *
practical diffiouity) ‘ 9/-/48-A
The dog house was relocated so that we could install trees to create an T
area where our child could play.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of aboVe Variance advertising, pesting, ete., upen filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

IWe do sofemnly deciase and affiem, under the penalties of perjury, that l/iwe are the
legal owneris) of the property which s the subject of this Patition.

CQn!facl Puichaser/Lessed; Legal Owper(s}:
N/A Robert H. Brooks
(Type of Print Name} (Type or Print Name)
W T S ey,
Signature Signature

Address

Date

Chy State Zipcade : Slgnam st
Attorney, for Petitioner: wk. (4 10) 486-3549
8832 Pikesville Road (410)484-0527
{Typo or Print Name} Addiess Phone No.
Pikesville Md. 21208
. City . State Ziptade
Signature Name, Addrass and phape pumber of repesantative 1o be contastad,
Robert Brooks .
Address . Phonae Mo, Namo
8832 Pikesville Road {410)484-0527
Gity State Zipcode Address Phone No,
% VEIERI—mAM - OFFICE; USE ONLY WHR——R—
MM ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
'x unavallable for Hearing
, the following detes Hext Two Montha
@ Printed wilh Soybaan Ink ALL OTHER
‘ on Recycled P, .
5 aer \~. ul/ REVIEWED BY: DATE
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING PPy
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ﬁj M
Towsen, Maryland
District... s %S ... ‘ Deto of wz;%f’_?_f_';
Posted for: ...-...&-. IHLETOL AL e e m e mm st o0 0 e et 1 i 2 e o
Petitioner; ..... ﬁé&’-’é - -%-.J-’-\?é.fﬂ h-*té@& ........... [ommmm—eMmn~—— e ————m— e o -
Location of pm:---ﬂ;a.z:.-/./ aar_ié:/é’._ ,(ﬁzl},/;.fﬁ{{f’f:--é’fz.ﬁ/f:@z-.é{ﬂﬁ ......

S8k e e ek e AR S G Sy R R N Ty T A RN et R ok ) A i e T e e e NSt e e i v e T g e g S T e Y e e b g aa e e AT o

Location of mm.-ﬁ':é‘/}?f%.-zﬁ/ﬁsfz/.;&/_&wyéz? _,ﬁtréﬁé-fgz-%:%ﬁ-.ﬁ--____-_

s e d e s e e o A e o o S e B e ok e o S g ey e e A R L dm T U e S R S S e e e S R R e A U 0 e A R S e MR VP A e W A e e

Number of Signst




CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., ' j,(ﬂ 3 ,19?(

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in TﬁE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

[

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _’__ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on M 0’)\ . 19%‘

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

LEGAL AD. - JOWSON
i
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ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ?}' "“7 5) /’i
Towsen, Maryland
istrict. 2 T . | Date of m--ﬂzé,.’/_.zi-,_-_.---
Posted for: --__ﬁfﬁff/. ..................................... o o e o
Petitioner: ... ABber T 5200 T Al
Location of property:__c> 2 .Ca;t»-ﬂ.éﬁjzo_-&.{zf--_ﬂ_.ﬁz !_Q?&---@.F.‘c ..................
Location of sxm./.%.’.’?,z,--_ﬁi’ff‘.wpﬁ_&m%w ..ﬁ.‘.‘f;}t--é.-ﬂ:’;z_-ﬂ"!:‘: ................
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Zoning Administrafion &

: ‘ Development Maragemont C? 6- —2.95( ‘-4 7

111 West Chesupeuke Aveuus :
Tuwson, Maryland 21204 Account: R-0C1-6150

Number " 7‘9
Date /Q/Qf | ‘_?,?)/ L L

S RV et b (ode YO ;g LO. 00

/ e/ LRSTA Copxs 9@0 ﬁ/-—g{'z OS |
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Please Make Checkis Payable To: ﬂa!t!moréﬁbounty FEIAHET 18- 95

Cashlar Validation
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BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND "o '
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION 158656
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

v ¢ ' (3]~ r:
oaTE May 19, 1985 account__ R 001 619@.‘
amounr_§ 21000
rRecetven  Polovoy & McCoy, LIC - o _ _J
FROM: —
Appeal 95-251-A
FOR:

Robexrt H,. lrooks, bL ux

8632 Pikesville Ro T
(3340 {ﬁﬂlihhlu MR ) .%}i’},_!.h”’? E

L/‘ f; iI .,nénf‘.wr (‘ﬂ

VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHI!R
miﬁ PINK - AGENGY  YELLOW - CUSTOMER.




Law OFFICES
PoLovoy a McCoy, LLC
216 SCHILLING CIRCLE

NORMAN POLOVOY HUNT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21031 ANNAPOLIS OFFICE:
RoBERT C. TURNER (410)5627-1700 220 PRINCE GEORGE STREET
Fax (410) 5271777 ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401
(410} 269-5980

oHN CARROLL BRODERICK*
gl Fax (410) 269-5991

OF COUNSEL

DENNIS C. McCOY

ALBERT B. POLOVOY

* alse admifted in D C, and Maine

May 11, 1995

Ms. Julie Winiarski

Zoning Administration

and Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Variance
SW Corner Pikesville
Road and Mt. Wilson Rcad
(8832 Pikesville Road)
3rd Election Pistrict-3rd
Councilmanic District
Robert H. Brooks, et ux - Petitioners
Case No.: 95-251-A

Dear Ms. Winiarski:

I enclose a check in the amount of $210.00 payable to
Baltimore County for the fees for the appeal and sign.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,
//meq
Jo arroll Broderick
JCB:mnb
|enclosure

049jb\wintarski.101




Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

M . Baltimore County Government .

111 West Chesapeake Avenue et
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUTREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations require that notice be given to
the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of f£iling. '

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONIRG ORDER.

~

BRNOLD JABLON, DIRECIOR

...-—--.-.-...-—_-.-._——-_._.---—...—-q———_....—.-.—_—--———.___..-__—...————---.___.-u-_——-.—...——-—_

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: Q- Y q
Petitioner: RO/.SEILT' H. ANO Susdnd L., [3flosk$
Location: 88 32 PIKESVIKe (lond PIeESVicee  +ML) 21208

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

naME: _ [LoREaT jRne0)Ly

ADDRESS: 85832  FPIRELVILLe od)
PIREShLLe  imp 21208

PHONE NUMBER: ¥ @Y~085R) w = Y86- 3599

AJ:ggs y
{(Revised 04/09/93)



Baltimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue o
Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-3353

JANUARY 26, 1995 .
NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by aumthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of tha County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeske Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avemue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-251-R (Ttem 249}

8832 Pikesville Road

SWC Pikesville Road and Mt. Wilson Lane

3rd Election Pistriet - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Rebert H, Brooks and Susan L. Brooks

HEARING: WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1995 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouge

Variance to permit an accessory structure (an existing dog house)} to be located 9-inches from a property
1line in lieu of the required 2-1/2 feet; and to amend the previous approved plan in case #91-148-A.

Arnold Jablon
Director

LGH Rebert and Susan Brooks, 8832 Pikesville Road, Pikesville MD 21208

bee Mo Hecklien,

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 1il W. CHESAPEARE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
{2) HEARINGS ARE WANDICAPPED ACCFSSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 8B7-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

-~

@ Printed wilh Soyhean ink

on Rooycled Paper



TO: PUTURENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
February 1, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Robert Brooks

8832 Plkesville Road
Plkesville, MD 21208
410-484-0527

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on ths property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 11l W, Chesapesks Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenna, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-251-3 (Item 249)

8832 Pikesville Road

SWC Pikesville Road and Mt. Wilson Lane

3rd Elsction District - 3rd Conncilmanic

Legal Owner{s): Robert H. Brooks and Susan L. Brooks

HEARING: WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1995 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse

Variance to permit an accessory structure (an existing dog house) to be located 2-inches from a property
line in lieu of the required 2-~1/2 feet; and to amend the previous approved plan in case $91-148-A.

n.‘

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARF HARDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATYCN CONCERING THE FILE AMD/OR HEARIRG, PLEBSE CALL. 887-3391.
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(410) 887-3180

Hearing Room ~ Room 48
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

July 19, 1995

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL

NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 95-251-A ROBERT H. BROOKS,

ET UX -Petitioners

SW/cor Pikesville Road & Mt. Wilson Road
(8832 Pikesville Road)

ird Election District

3rd Councilmanic District

VAR -To permit existing accessory structure
(dog kennel) 9" from line in lieu of minimum
required 2.5'; amend previous 91-148-A.

3/07/95 -D.Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Variance 1s DENIED; 60 days to relocate

kennel.

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 8,

1995, at 10:00 a.m.

cc: John C. Broderick, Esquire Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners

Mr. & Mrs. Robert H. Brooks

Mr. Milo Hekler

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /PDM

Docket Clerk /PDM

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Appellants /Petitioners

Protestant

Kathleen C¢. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

Printed wilh Soyhean Ink
on Recycled Paper



Case No, 95-251-A
Robert H, Brooks, at -ux m’Pehitibﬁers

- SW/C Pikesville Road ‘and Mt. Wilson Road
{8832 Plkesville Road) :

" 3rd Electien District 3 Appeélpd} 5/10/95

|



IN THE MATTER OF *  BEFORETHE
THE APPLICATION OF

ROBERT H. BROOKS, ET UX *  COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR VARIANCE ON PROPERTY

LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWEST *  OF

CORNER PIKESVILLE ROAD AND

MT. WILSON ROAD *  BALTIMORE COUNTY

(8832 PIKESVILLE ROAD)

3RD ELECTION DISTRICT *  CASENO.95-251-A

3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

£

* * * * * * * * # * #*

OPINION

The Petitioners, Robert H. and Susan L. Brooks, appealed from the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner’s decision denying a variance to permit an existing accessory structure, a dog
kennel, to be located 9 inches from the rear property line in lieu of the minimum required 2.5 feet,
and to amend the previously approved site plan accordingly. The Petitioners were represented by
John C. Broderick, Esquire. Milo Hekler, an adjoining property owner, appeared as a Protestant.

According to the testimony and exhibits, the subject property consists ol .26 acres zoned
DR 3.5 and is improved with a two-story dwelling, an attached two-car garage, a swimming pool
and a dog kennel. This property was the subject of a previous case, Case No. 91-148-A, in which
a variance for the existing swimming pool was granted and a variance for the garage was denied.
The Board of Appeals subsequently approved the variance for the garage.

Mr. Brooks testified that he originally erected the dog house in the left rear corner of his
property in about 1989, and when he filed for the variance for the garage and pool in 1990, he
moved the kennel to the right approximately 40 feet so he could plant three trees and instal a
swingset for his youngest child.

He testified that without a variance, he would have to move the kennel 21 inches, bringing
it so close to the garage that he would lose a 36-inch concrete walkway to the pool that is presently
between the kennel and the garage. He further testified that the walkway is the only practicable
entrance to the pool for his mother-in-law, who is confined to a wheelchair and lives across the
street; she cannot use the only other entrance to the pool, through the garage, because there are two
steps leading from the garage to the pool area.

The Petitioner stated that it would cost $2,500 in concrete work and to rework the fencing

to move the dog kennel 21 inches, or $3,500 to move it to its original location on the left



Case No. 95-251-A Robert H, Brooks, et ux 2

side of his back yard, which would also require the removal of a tree.

Mr. Hekler testified that he opposed the variance chiefly because in its present location the
dog kennel is close to the front of his house, and the barking and odor from the Petitioner’s dogs is
very annoying,

To be granted a variance, the Petitioner must comply with Section 307.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations, which states that a variance may be granted “only in cases where
special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the
variance request and where strict compliance with the zoning regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship . ..” (Emphasis added.)

In Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995) the Court of Special Appeals has

construed this regulation as follows:

| T'Jhe variance process . . . is at least a two-step process. The first step requires

a finding that the property whereon structures are to be placed (or uses conducted)

is -- in and of itself -- unique and unusual in @ manner different from the nature of
surrounding properties such that the uniqueness and peculiarity of the subject
property causes the zoning provision to impact disproportionately upon that
property. Unless there is a finding that the property is unique, unusual, or

different, the process stops here and the variance is denied without any consideration
of practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. (Emphasis added.)

Cromwell cited North v. St. Mary’s County, 99 Md. App. at 512 to show that the term
“unique” in the zoning context requires that the subject property have an inherent characteristic not
shared by other properties in the area, in regard to such factors as shape, topography, subsurface
condition, environmental factors, and so forth.

The Appellant failed to present any testimony or evidence to this Board showing that the
subject site possessed any such peculiar, unusual or unique factors when compared to other
properties in the neighborhood such that the rear yard setback requirement’s impact upon the
subject property would be different than the restriction’s impact upon neighboring properties.
Thus, the first step of the variance process was not met, and the practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship requirements cannot be properly considered.

However, even assuming, for the sake of argument, that the property meets the
requirement of uniqueness, the Appellant failed to produce convincing evidence of practical

difficulty or unreasonable hardship. He testified that complying with the setback requirement



Case No. 95-251-A Robert H. Brooks, et ux 3

would result in the loss of use of a walkway which is the only useable entrance to his swimming

pool for his handicapped mother-in-law. But the dog kennel was previously located in the left rear
corner of his property, away from the walkway, and he moved it to the present location next to the
walkway; the hardship was thus self-created. A self-created hardship is not proper grounds for a
vatiance.

For these reasons the Board will deny this Petition for Variance.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE, this __29th _ day of November , 1995, by the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County,

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit an existing accessory structure (dog
kennel) to be located 9 inches from the rear property line in lieu of the minimum required 2.5 feet,
and to amend the previously approved site plan in Case No. 91-148-A, in accordance with
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that they have 30 days from
the date of this Order in which to file an appeal of this decision.

2) The Petitioners shall have sixty (60) days from the date of this
Order in which to relocate the dog kennel in compliance with the zoning
regulations.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule
7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure,

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Lawrence M. Stahl v

S. j)iane Levero
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(ﬂuuntg%uarh of Appeals of Baltimore Mntg

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

November 23, 1995

John C. Broderick, Esquire
POLOVOY AND MCCOY, LLC

216 SCHILLING CIRCLE

HUNT VALLEY, MD 21031

RE: Case No.

Dear Mr. Broderick:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

in the subject matter.

Maryland Rules and Procedure.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
If no such petition is filed within
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will

be closed.

Very truly yours,

CHuATEDE.

Kathleen €. Bianc
Administrative Assistant

Enclosure

cc:

Mr. and Mrs. Robert H. Brooks

Mr. Milo Hekler

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /PDM

Docket Clerk /PDM

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Printad wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

95-251-A
Robert H. Brooks, et ux



111 West Chesapeake Avenue

. Baltimore County Govemment.
Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

&

February 15, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. Robert H. Brooks
8832 Pikesville Road
Pikesville, Marvland 21208

RE- Ttem No.: 249
Jase No.: 95-251~A
Petitioner: Mr. R. Brooks, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Brooks:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approving agenciez, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. Said petition was accepted
for preocessing by, the Office of Zoning Administration and Development
Management (ZADM), Development Control Section on January 19, 1985,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
reguest information on vour petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties; i.e., =zoning commissioner, attorney,
petitioner, etec. are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those
comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

Slpqerelﬂ,;-_ ‘Jf; < =N
i . E

- § Sdal g . B
. 7 L N . 4
L .\..o”"'w\“ 3 { o PR i

&

[

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/jw
Attachment(s)

Prinled with Soybean ink
onr Recycled Papor



Q. James Lighthizer

Secrelary

Maryland Department of Transportation ol Koo
State Highway Administration Administrator

=45

Ms. Joyce Watson Re: Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and Item No.: a{(/ g (j /4 C)

Development Management
County Office Building
Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Belothrall

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLARND

INTER~QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO!: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 27, 1995
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Adviasory Committee

The Office of Planning and Zonimg has no comments on the following petition(s):
Item Nos. 240, 241, 244, 248, 249/ and 251

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additiomal
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.

Prepared by: (jéﬁg/ / 44/ii52<%»f1/
Division Chief: W W

BK/JL

ITEM240/PZONE /TXTIWL
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESQURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: ZADM DATE: g@'zf -

FROM: DEPRM
Development Coordination

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Agenda: ( ) 9

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s: 4671;1%‘2/5.

DY oA

A45
247

249
251

LS:sp

LETTY2/DEPRM/TXTSBP



. . Baltimore County Government .
. Fire Department

700 Fast Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

SETRE Y QERSQTLGE

Ayl Jabilon

Director

Zomirg ddministration and
Davelopmannt Managomeant

Baltimeorre County OfFfice Fuillding
Towsor, MDD 218204

MATL 8TOM~1 105

REs  Froperty Owners SER BELDW

LOSATION: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JTAR, 30, 1995,

Flam MNo. g GEE BELOW dorring Agerdda s

Gont lemens

Fursuwant to vour redguest, the veferenced propervdy has been suwrveyed
by thiis Booreaw and the commants Dalow are appli yle and reguiired to
be cormrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

. The Fire Marshal's OFfice has oo commernts alt this times,
I REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING TTEM NUMBERD: 227,804,847 248, 840
S0 AND BT -

3 E@@W@

FEB 8 1995

ZADM
REVIEWER: L7T. ROBERT F. SAUERWALD

Five Maraehal OFFice, PHORME B87-4881, ME-L10HF *

XA

oo File

LRy §

%@ Printad on Recyclad Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, WARYLAND
INTEROUOFFICE CORR ESPONDEWNCE

TG: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 6, 19895
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FROM ohert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
evelopers Englneering Section
EE: Zoning Advisory Committee Mewiing

for February 6, 1985 ™~
Ttems %37, 244, 247, 248, 749 hnd 2561

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewead

the gahiect zZoning itew and we have no comments.

BWB:aw



Balumore County

Zoning ®
Zoning Administraticn & Development Management

411 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 867-3351

BALTIMORE CoOuUNTY, MARYLAND

55~ 75’/

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPCNDENCE

TO: Larry F. Schmidt DATE: Jannary 27, 1995
Zoning Commissioner

FROM: James H. Thompson - TLF
Zoning Enforcement Supervisor

SUBJECT: ITEM NO.: 249
PETITIONER: Robert H. Brooks and Susan L. Brooks
VIOLATION CASE NO.: C-95-618

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 8832 Pikesville Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21208-111%
3rd Election District

DEFENDANTS: Robert H. Brooks and Susan L. Brooks
8832 Pikesville Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21208-1115

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the
subject of an active violation case. When the petition is scheduled
for a public hearing, please notify the following person{s):

NAME ADDRESS

Mr. Milo Heckler 25 Mt. Wilson Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21298

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the
Zoning Commissioner's Order to the Zoning Enforcement Supervisor, so

that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case.

JHT/TLF/hek

enflet pub



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
ENS
e OWSON, MARYLAND 21208 /,[%/Z,

BUILDINGS ENGINEER

BUILDING i!RMJT

J T T e

PERMIT %: RI30963 CONTROL &: RS RDIST: 03 FREC: o3
DATE ISSUED: o5/21/792 TAX ACCOUNT %#: 2160014942 ClLASS: 04

FLANS:  CONST o FLOT p4R-PLAT-@ - Dﬂﬁﬁ 0  ELEC YES FLUM NO
LOGATION: #8832 FPIKESVILLE RD
BUBDIVISION: FPIKESVILLUE FARMS

THIS PERMIT
EXPIRES ONE
, YEAR FROM DATE
\ OF ISSUE

OWNERS INFORMATION
NAME: BROOKS, ROBERT; & SUSAN
ADDR: 882F FIKESVILIE RD 242608

T

TENANT :
CONTR:  OWNER ; :
ENGNR : - / -
SELLR: | e,

WORK : CONSTRUCT, INGROUND FOOL IN SIDE YARD. DE,FILTER
FOOL LETFER ATTACHED. TO BE FILLED RY TﬂukK‘
14'X28' X6 =3926F REFLACE FART OF FENCE W/6' ™,
MIGH FENCE FER CODE. CANNOT FENCE IN NﬁIKMﬁY»
FQQIMLNﬁ%. ANY FENCE ERECTED WITHIN AN Lﬁth&NI
MUST BEJREMOVED AT QUNERS EXPENSE . 4A2BLF 94~ 148h

BLDG. CODE: BOCaH CODE

RESIDENTLIAL CATEGORY: DETHCHFPWN,! o mwyau,n1r- PR]VﬁTLLY OWNED
{
ESTIMATED 4 Pudbuaho USE: SFD & FOOL & FENGE oy
4,300.00 EXTSRING USE: 8FD g RN
' E g :‘ Ry "!,ml‘ 4 !
TYFL OF IMPFRV: NEW HUIQJN& athRuerUN i W B
Us BWIMMING FOOL., ' ' Sﬂh P
FUUNDAIIUN "o BABEMENT: | ) ) e
SEWAGE : FURIL.IC EXIST . wﬁTUR* FURLTG I;iﬂT ;
LI B
LODT BIZE AND SETRAGKS | DRl 11T Mﬁé?
...:.........:.,.,...T.:......".........._. e ———— . BAL‘I‘IM COUNTY, YLAND
?IZ E‘,:, :.-.!6.:‘.5.(3'(5{6 . Department of Permits and Licenses
FRONT STREET: i Office of Buildings Englneer
SIDE  SBTREET: ' County Office Building
FRONT SBETR: NG 1 Towson, Maryland 21204
SIDE BETH: NG/ 26 [
;;g& S;gTéFTB: NC ( Telephone: 887-3957
REAR  BETH: 14 Part Of Building 1n§ected

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBERMWHEN ™™ e

ApproveM Dlsappmved ( )

REMArKS: .oiviriiiiirrrammire e rasns s s




BALTIMORE SUPPLIES

PHONE: 410/866-6600

%yl STIEFEL'S PDOL SERVICE

FRTAE HAMILTON PLACE
WHITE MRAREH.

CUSTOMER
MUNBER

MESSAGE

M. o I R T

7916-B PHILADELPHIA ROAD ¢ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21237
FAX: 410/866-6288

SHIP
TO:

Lpicﬁmme TICKET

PAGE OF

SN e

DATE

153 ¢  oR 2

DEF REDG PTHANID
gl‘;\l Ii.‘l}'gﬁ Pﬂ('l)\l%l:JCT DESCGIPTiON
X 29| CARDINAL 1AXREE RECT. W/E" B8 tleEn o 1 /
C | CEMTER BYER KIT g a
R hl.-‘:.,‘-.‘ ’ .
J-;; .'::‘,’
- ; i o ' R ﬁu:—:‘f‘ "
{ \%”f? E i Vg 3
A N f L cen
. “ﬂ,<7 o
1o . T , /J‘//i/w(‘" z(,’»}’/{;
n il BRI r
ffs s p“l‘;\
PACKAGE ZONE: DAFE RECEIVED IN GQOD CONDITION
WEIGHTS '
IAZARDOUS | J POR
JONE # )
N PICKER 1., BAY LOCATION
WERSIZE (V') CONTAINERS:
TP SV TR P w-Lnu-J—--m et L-n«m [rere o AT e i € ! A A bbb AR LR s skl it Ammdameda o

Loirie e W ™) s e bk Lty L kM AAL, PARAR | st e i —an



Conlractoers Livense Moo 22120

STIEFEL'S POOL SERVICE, INC,
11701 Hamilton Place
White Marsh, Maryland 21162
Phone: 256-0853
AGREEMENT

Dated this Contract between Stiefel's Pool Service, Inc. and Contractor,

ﬂo/éfv SD‘/’?WL and Ovmers, @4 e Sogan,
gﬂoQKS HEREINAFTER CALLED THE OWNER, Address 8 Fod ﬁé’fgy%ﬂé
&J . Zip 2/;2_0'(?’ Phonei/&"% @5’9‘2-)

Stiefel's Pool Service, Inc. agrees to furnish the following materials and
dccessorlest '

4 Vd — / “ -
POOL CONSISTS OF THE FoLLowiNG: 2 X 28~ Ker 7. P To
Y 2 o7
'/ 20 pauge heavy wvinyl pool liner I/Hayward DE filter with 3/4 Super Pump
in-the-wall automatic skimmer Flexible PVC Pipe
I/ set of coping _ladder
diving board heater
pocl cover chemical kit
underwater lighte automatic chlorinator
complete pumping kit Lo rope floats and hooks
vacuum set (Hand) sliding board

9' or B walk-in steps

ACCESSORIE.Sﬁ R ,2- _,% é &%601, cosT ’yﬁO, 900, 00
M;Lﬁm Avsurd ea7Re Rol.  staLLaTiON COST_
g’ _f/u;;}afg__n_______ ) ADDITIONAL Cp 9200 “0d

TOTAL PRICE%/,/&O L0

Installation: Made by said Contractor

Excavate pool, and supply hard bottom; level and erect panels, install liner,
inlet fittings and wall-skimmer. Erect filter fill with media and comnect to pool.
Install coping and rough grade within four foot area all around pool. Test pool
for proper filter and skimmer operation. (Electrical work included, unless otherwise
specified.)

The Owners shall pay to Stiefel's Pool Service, Inc. the amount of $"M
on signing of this. contract. On delivery $§ 2500 .40)

ARTICLE 1, Delivery of pool and acceptance of the same shall be on or before
the /J day of L , 19%%2 . 1In the event
Contractor is unable to perform by this time, Owners do hereby agree to extend the
time of delivery for a period of ninety (90) days upon being orally informed of the
delay on or before the aforementioned date.

ARTICLE II The owners sﬁl pay to the contractor for the performance of the
contract the sum of //,/00 s Dollars to be paid as follows:

1. 307 on Digging N A 3. Balance on Completion é’/ﬂ()a od

2. 30% on Dropping Liner 36’00‘-'0b

ARTICLE III Use of the completed pool by the Owners and their family or their
invitees shall constitute absolute acceptance of the Contractor's performance under
this agreement, and shall be constued as such acceptance of the completed contract,
notwithstanding any oral arrangements or agreements to the contrary, and such use
shall be binding as an acceptance.

ARTICLE 1V 1In the event Owners should fail to perform under this agreement,
the Contractor shall receive as liquidated damages and not as a penalty a sum of
twenty (202) per cent of the agreed total purchase price.

, oo, N
* . ot “ -y [y
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e "’g&. . . -

T ARTICLE V Contractor guarantees the pool aga¢wst defects_in workmanship and
construction materials for one (1) year from date of completion provided Contractor
recelves written notice of such defects within said days. On finished products
furnished by Contractor but purchased from others, whether included in the pool
or otherwise, Contracter extends only the guarantee it receives from the manufacturer.
Any liability of Contractor arising from defect(s) referred to herein shall not

in any case exceed the cost of correcting such defect(s). Contractor will make
no adjustments under this guarantee until Owners have paid Contractor in full.

ARTICLE VI The Owners warrant: that the pool site is within property and
applicable set-back lines and will mark pool site or property lines and agree to
provide adequate roadway Ingress and working areaj to pay for the entire cost of
corrective measures recessitated by unknown underground conditions, including but
not limited to removal or rerouting of underground springs, pipe lines and conduits,
and removal of rock or any other material requiring the use of a compressor or blasting.
Regarding such underground conditions, it is stipulated that the Contractor has no
superior knowledge. Such corrective measures to be billed and paid for upon completion
of corrective measures and before Contractor proceeds with further work. Said payment
to be an addition to contract price.

ARTICLE VIT Contractor shall not be held liable for any damages to installation
or delays resulting from storms, fire, floods, earthquakes, expansion of earth,
war, strikes, acts of God, or other accidental or natural causes beyond its control.

ARTICLE VIII 1f Owner(s) shall with respect to this agreement default of any
payment or part thereof, under this agreement, then at the option of the Contractor,
its successor or assigns, the said Contractor may enforce payment by confession
of judgment as hereafter provided or at its option may enforce by Mechanic's Lien.

In the event Owner(s) shall default with respect to any payment or other obligation
as set forth herein, said Owner(s) hereby authorize and empower any attorney of

any court of record to appear and confess judgment against said Owner(s) for any

sums then due and unpaid, together with an amount equal to twenty-five (257) percent
thereof, for fees and costs of collection, expressly waiving and releasing all errors,
stays of execution, and levy, exemption, inquisition, or appraisal.

ARTICLE IX Buyer has been informed of his responsibility for Electric Code
requirements concerning pool filter and the safety device called G,F,I. (Ground
Fault Circuit Interrupters).

ARTICLE X Buyer covenants and agrees that no diving equipment will be used
on or about his pool other than specified by seller and assumes the risk for any
injuries or damages incurred as a result of viclation of this covenant and agreement;
and buyer further acknowledges that 12x24 and 12x28 foot pools are unsafe for any
-diving equipment,

-
We the undersigned, jointly and severally promise to pay tp the order of Stiefel's

Pool Seﬁfice, Ine., and sald Contractor, the sum of L, 000

Pollars on deman&ﬁvbayable at White

Marsh, Maryland 21162.

WITNESS our hands and seals this ?M day of mLV , 1994
. rd

Stiefel's Pool Service, Inc. and said Contractor

By: ‘ (SEAL)
Owmer

(SEAL)

Owner



Development Processing

Baltimore Cognty . d County Office Building
Department of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

OD' i
DRV

on Recycied Paper

January 25. 1996

Johu Carroil Broderick, Eaguire
Polovoy & McCoy, LLC

216 Shilling Circle

dunt Valley, Maryland 21031

RE: Zoning Variance Case 95-251-A
Zoning Violation C-95-618
8832 Pikesville Road
Robert H. Brooks, et ux, Petitioner
3rd Election District

Dear Mr. Broderick:

Correspondence dated January 11, 1996 has been received by this
office from the County Board of Appeals regarding the above referenced
case.

An extension of time has been requested by the petitioners to
relocate the kennel on the property. Considering the weather
conditions at hand, we certainly have no problem granting Mr. and Mrs.
Brooks until May 1, 1996 to complete the work. Another inspection will
be done after that date and hopefully, through their cooperation, this
case {C-35-618) can be closed.

If you or your clients has any questions, please do not hesitate
contacting this office at 887-3351. !

Sincerely,

o]

argceément Supervisor

JBT:bb

ce: Mr. and Mrs. Robert H. Brooks
Mr. Milo Hekler
Mr. Robexrt O, Schuetz

nled with Soyboan Ink



. Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

May 19, 1995

Mr. Milo Hekler
25 Mt. Wilson Lane
Pikesville, MD 21208

RE: Petition for Variance
SW/Corner Pikesville Road
and Mt. Wilson Road
8832 Pikesville Road
3rd Election District
3rd Councilmanic District
Robert H. Brooks, et ux-Petitioners
Case No. 95-251-A

Dear Mr. Hekler:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on May 10, 1995 by John Carroil Broderick, Esquire on behalf of Mr. and Mrs.
Robert H. Brooks. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Board
of Appeals.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact Julie A. Winiarski at 887-3353.

Sincerely,
(Zr .
o
Arnold Jablon - .
Director L

Ald:jaw i

ce: Peaple’s Counsel e

@ Printed with Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper



APPEAL
Petition for Variance
SW Corner Pikesville Road
and Mt. Wilson Road
8832 Pikesville Road
3rd Election District and 3rd Councilmanic District
Robert H. Brooks, et ux-Petitioners
Case No. 85-251-A

Petition(s) for Variance
Description of Property
Certificate of Posting
Certificate of Publication
Zoning Plan Advisory Committee Comments
Petitioner(s) and Protestant(s) Sign-in Sheets
Petitioner's Exhibits: 1 - Plat to Accompany Petition for Zoning Variance

2 - One photograph

3 - One large photograph
Protestant's Exhibits: 1-One photograph

2 - Four photographs

3 - Pikesville Farms Plat
Copy of Permit No. B130963
Copy of Stiefel's Pool Service, inc. Agreement
Copy of Baltimore Supplies
Copy of Zoning Violation
Deputy Zoning Commissioner's dated March 7, 1995

Notice of Appeal received on May 10, 1985 from John Carroll Broderick on behalf of Mr.
and Mrs. Robert Brooks :

cc: John C. Broderick, Polovoy and McCoy, LLC, 216 Schilling Circle, Hunt Valley, MD
21031
Mr. and Mrs. Robert H. Brooks, 8832 Pikesville Road, Pikesville, MD 21208
Mr. Milo Hekler, 25 Mt Wilson Lane, Pikesville, MD 21208
People's Counsel, M.S. 2010

Request Notification: Patrick Keller, Director, Planning and Zoning

Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of ZADM



7/19/95 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Wednesday,
November 8, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

John C. Broderick, Esquire

Mr. & Mrs. Robert H. Brooks

Mr. Milo Hekler

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /PMD

Docket Clerk /PDM

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
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Case No. 95-251-A
Robert H. Brocks, et ux

12722795 -Request for Extension to Comply with the Decision of the
Board filed by John Carroll Broderick, Esquire - Counsel for
Mr. and Mrs. Brooks. (Copies certified to Brooks /Hekler)

12/28/95 -Response letter to above Request filed by Milo Hekler,
adjoining property owner, objecting to extension as requested.
(No cc notations; coples sent this date by CBA to Messrs.
Broderick and Hekler.)

1/03/96 -Letter from J. C. Broderick, Esq. - Acknowledging receipt
of above response.
- Letter from Mrs. Brooks - regarding death of dog and
reiterating request for extension.

1/11/96 -Memo from CBA /ROS to A. Jablon - matter no longer within
Board's jurisdiction; outside of 30 days in which Board can
amend; however, request does not seem unreasonable under
circumstances. Copy to parties and Code Enforcement.

1/25/96 -Letter from James Thompson, Code Enforcement Supervisor -PDM, granting
request for extension until May 1, 1996 to complete the work.



COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: Robert H. Brooks, et ux-Petitioner

DATE

BOARD /PANEL

SECRETARY

ROS:

Case No. 95-251-A

November 8, 1995 /at conclusion of hearing

H Robert O. Schuetz (ROS)
Lawrence M. Stahl (LMS)
S. Diane Levero (SDL)

Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary

Those present at this deliberation included John Broderick,
Esquire, on behalf of Petitioner; and Mr. Milo Heckler,
Appellant /Protestant.

As I indicated earlier, this is the deliberation portion of
the proceeding and as is required by Article 10 government
volume. The Board is required to deliberate zoning matters
openly. This is never a comfortable situation, placing us in
the position of the juror having to look at the evidence and
testimony and to consider the credibility of the witnesses.
The Board does this not willingly but as a matter of course.

We have a variance before use and as I said during course of
proceedings current case of Cromwell v. Ward was to be
addressed. Cromwell v. Ward was a case recorded in January of
this year and has given the Board a great deal of guidance.

"Varlances" found in Section 307.1 of the Baltimore County
zoning Regulations and the tests for variances are uniqueness
to the structure or land and then practical difficulty and
unreasonable hardship. Cromwell v. Ward tells us that we have
to consider uniqueness of land or structure first and if
unigueness is proven, you don't have to go to practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Looking at the
photograph and the plan prepared, I find as a fact that there
is absolutely nothing unique about this property. However,
obtaining variance in 1991 is absolutely immaterial; variance
is variance and Board is to follow the law and with guidance
of Cromwell v. Ward refers to practical difficulty and
unreasonable hardship are not an i1ssue before the Board.
However, because practical difficulty and unreasonable
hardship were addressed, I will consider it and at least
comment al beit rhetorically only. Whether or not you move
the kennel 21 inches or reportedly 40 feet to the other corner
of the property is not practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship. Gentlemen, you still enjoy use of this property
whether the kennel is located in one corner or the other.
Looking at the site plan, I don't see any practical difficulty
or unreasonable hardship in forcing to comply with the law.
I disagree with counsel that earlier argument would be
frustrating to petitioner by denying this variance petition.
I don't see where open space is utilized. It appears that he




Deliberation /Robert H. Brooks, et ux /95-251-A

SDL:

LMS:

ROS:

has essentially blacktopped the entire back yard, save some
100 square feet where he planted trees. Not exactly open
space. Whatever use of the garage 1s immaterial at this
point. Bottom line is should kennel be allowed or moved --
going ahead and moving the kennel is no hardship. Therefore
for all the above reasons I would deny the Petition for
Variance strongly.

I think we have to go by Cromwell v. Ward; is there unique
quality to land or structure? No evidence here that
Petitioner's property was unique or different. The burden of
proof is on the Petitioner and should meet burden of proof.
I would deny Petition for Variance.

For all reasons stated, I was just looking at Cromwell v.
Ward; there 1s no doctrine of stare decisis. In CBA cases,
the argument is not variance and is not like equity arguments
in zoning courts; faced with specific criteria for what we do.
Do not think that variance becomes rare exception in
uniqueness of land. Cromwell v. Ward made comments: in 12
years only 5 cases where reversal of denial of variance;
believe treated as a rare instance and 8o that set of
criteria; by thelr nature, need an avenue to prove uniqueness
and then court will loock further into arguments, For all
those reasons, I concur which gives us a unanimous decision.

The Board will issue a written opinion. Any Petition for
Judicial Review can be made from date of that order and not
today's date.

k k k k k *k *

Respectfully submitted,

Charlotte E. Radcl e

Legal Secretary
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYILAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director : DATE: January 11, 1996
Permits and Development Management

FROM: Robert 0. Schuetz, Chairman /
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Case No. 95-251-A /Robert H. Brooks, et ux

The Board has been contacted by Petitioners in the subject
matter by way of a request for an extension of time in which to
comply with this Board's Order issued November 29, 1995. In that
Order, Petltlioners were ordered to relocate the kennel on the
subject property within 60 days of our Order. Primarily due to
weather conditlons, Petitioners' counsel has now requested an
extension of time, until May 1, 1996, in which to have the
necessary work performed.

since more than 30 days have passed since the Board's Order
was issued, this matter is no longer within our jurisdiction.
Therefore, we cannot officially amend our previous Order. However,
since the dog who resided in the subject kennel is no longer
living, the request for additional time in which to have the work
properly done does not seem to be an unreasonable one.

I am providing this information for your consideration in
whatever action your department may or may not take regarding this
matter.

cc: John Carroll Broderick, Esquire
Mr. & Mrs. Robert H. Brooks o

Mr. Milo Heckler v/,//
James H. Thompson /Code Enforcement
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORFE, THE
8832 Pikesville Road, SWC Pikesville Recad
and Mb. Wilson Lane, 3rd Election Dist., * ZONING COMMISSIONER
3rd Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORY COUNTY
Robert H. and Susan L. Brooks
Petitioners * CASE NO. 95-251-A
* ) x * " * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPRARANCH

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in qhis matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

W,,&S.,W’ D

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy Pecople's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 8B87-2188

CERTIVICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CﬁRTIFY that on this /Lﬂp day of February, 1995, a copy
of the foregoiné Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert H. and Susan

L. Brooks, 8832;Pikesville Road, Baltimore, MD 21208, Petitioners.
|

I
-

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHQUSE, ROCM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 887-3180

December 28, 19985

John Carroll Broderick, Esquire
POLOVOY & McCOY, LLC

216 Schilling Circle

Hunt Valley, MD 21031

Re: Case No. 95-251-A
Robert H. Brooks, et ux

Dear Mr. Broderick:
Enclosed for your information is a copy of the response to
your Request for Extension to Comply with the Decision of the

County Board of Appeals which was filed with the Board this date by

Mr. Hekler.
Very truly yours, -
(yf{mm 4. 2 TT.Y ot
Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrative Assistant
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Robert H. Brooks
Mr. Milc Hekler

@ Prinied wilh Soybean Ink

on Recycied Paper



Milo Heckler
25 Mt. Wilson Lane
Pikesville, Maryland 21208

Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrative Assistant

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
0ld Court House, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

REF: Robert H. Brooks
Case No, 95-251-A

Dear Ms. Bianco:
Regarding Mr. and Mrs. Brooks' Request for Extension to Comply

with the Decision of the County Board of Appeals, we are requesting
not to grant the extension for the following reasons:

1. We have been waiting for 18 months, putting up with the
inconvenience of the dog barking and odors every time we come in
and out of the house.

2. We do not see any difficulty to relocate the dog kennel since
the kennel is sitting on the concrete, and it is a 2 hour job to
relocate it.

We would appreciate that you please take in consideration our
request since it is very disturbing teo us, to put up with this
situation any longer.

Thank you for your understanding.

Sincerely,

Milo Heckler

Copies 12/28/95 to: John Carroll Broderick, Esquire
Robert Brooks



Law OFFICES
PoLovoy & McCov, LLe
216 SCHILLING CIRCLE

HUNT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21031 ANNAPOLIS OFFICE:

NORMAN POLOYVOY
ROBERT C. TURNER {410) 527-1700 . 220 PRINCE GEORGE STREET
—_ Fax (410) 5271777 , ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401
JOHN CARROLL BRODERICK* (410) 269-5980
Fax (410) 268-5991
QF COUNSEL
DENNIS C, McCoY
ALBERT B. PoLOvOY
* also admitted in D.C. and Maina May 9 r 1995
ik
by
Mr. William Hackett &g -
Baltimore County Board 5o
of Appeals UE
0ld Court House 0
400 Washington Avenue .
Towson, Maryland 21204 i
RE: Petition for Variance o
i

SW Corner Pikesville

Road and Mt. Wilson Road
(8832 Pikesville Road)
3rd Election District-3rad

Councilmanic District
Robert H. Brooks, et ux - Petitioners

Case No.: 95-251-A

Dear Mr. Hackett:

I represent Mr. and Mrs., Robert H. Brooks in their Petition
for Variance. On or about March 7, 1995, Timothy M. Kotroco Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, issued a Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law denying the Brooks' Petition.

Shortly after the issuance of the opinion, Mr. Brooks was
hospitalized at Union Mewmorial for bkack surgery and was
incapacitated and on home rest for well over 30 days. He only
recently returned to work. During that time, he did not have an
opportunity to review Mr. Kotroco's decision or instruct me to file

an appeal.

I, also, never received a copy of Mr. Kotroco's decision and
learned only today that a copy of the decision was sent to my
previous address and returned to the office of Planning and Zoning.
At the time of the hearing, I entered my appearance and informed

Mr. Kotroco of my new address.

On Mr. and Mrs. Brook's behalf, I respectfully request that an
appeal be entered of Mr. Kotroco's decision. Mr. Brooks was



Mr. William Hackett
Page Two
May 9, 1995

unable to comply with the 30 day appeal requirement because of the
surgery and recuperation time he was ordered to take by his doctor.

Sincerely,

arroll Broderlck

JCB:mnb

cct:  Arnold Jablon, Esquire
Mr. Milo Hekler
Mr. Robert Brooks

049jb¥hackett. 01



Law OFFICES
PoLovoy & McCoy, LLC
216 SCHILLING CIRCLE

NORMAN POLOVOY HUNT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21031 ' ANNAPOLIS OFFICE:
ROBERT C. TURNER (410} 527-1700 220 PRINCE GEORGE STREET
Fax (410) 527-1777 ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401
JOHN CARROLL BRODERICK™ {410) 269-5980
December 19, 1995 Fax (410) 269-5991
QOF COUNSEL

DENNIS C. McCov
ALBERT B. POLOVOY
* also admitted In D.C, and Maine

Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrative Assistant
Ccunty Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County
0ld Court House, Room 49
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Robert H. Brooks, et us
Case No., 95-251-A

Dear Ms. Bianco:

I enclose for filing Mr. & Mrs. Brooks Request for Extension
to Comply with the Opinion of the County Board of Appeals.

Carroll Broderick

CC: Mr. Milo Hekler

Mr. Robert Brooks
Enclosure

]

JCB/eljs

S6\jbibianco.di?

e U™
SR

[
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

ROBERT H. BROOKS, ET UX * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR VARTIANCE ON PROPERTY

LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWEST * OF

CORNER PIKESVILLE ROAD AND

MT. WILSON ROAD * BALTIMORE COUNTY

(8832 PIKESVILLE ROAD)

3RD. ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO.: 95-251-A

3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION TO COMPLY WITH THE OPINION

THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

The Petitioners, Robert H. and Susan L. Brooks, request the
County Board of Appeals for an extension of time to comply with its
Opinion ordering that the dog kennel be relocated within sixty (60)
days of November 29, 1995,

The Petitioners intend to abide by the Opinion of the Board of
Appeals and request an extension of time until May 1, 19296 to
perform the necessary work to relocate the dog kennel, Presently
and over the next several months, the weather will be inclement and
prevent them from properly doing the work. Concrete must be broken
up and the ground must be moved and landscaped. The winter weather
conditions will prevent them from being able to comply with the

Opinion of the Board of Appeals without incurring considerable

o

Broderick
PGlovoy & McCoy, XLC

216 Schilling Circle

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031
(410) 527~1700

expense.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on thlso?tle\day ofM , 1993/

a copy of this Request for Extension to Comply with Opinion of
Board of Appeals was mailed first class, postage prepaid to Milo
Hekler, 25 Mt. Wilson Lane, Pikesville, Maryland 21208.

A

n Carroll Brogerick

S6\brooks.apl



Law OFFICES
PoLovoy & TURNER, LLC
216 SCHILLING CIRCLE
HUNT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21031

(410) 527-1700
Fax{410) 5271777
NORMAN POLOVOY OF COUNSEL
ROBERT C. TURNER DENNIS C. McCoOY
JOHN CARROLL BRODERICK* January 2, 1996 ACBERT 8. PoLovor

*also admitted in D.C and Maine

Ms., Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrative Assistant

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
0ld Court House, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Robert H. Brooks
Case No. 95-251-A

Dear Ms. Bianco:

Thank you for a copy of Mr. Heckler's letter to you concerning
the Brooks' Request for an Extension to Comply with the Decision of
the County Board of Appeals.

The case file is well documented that relocating the dog
kennel an additional 21 inches will not eliminate barking and
odors.

On behalf of the Brooks', I respectfully request that the
County Board of Appeals favorably rule on their pending request.

Sincerely,

Carroll Broderick

JCB/elis o

CC: Mr. Milo Heckler S

56\jb\bianco.j2

A
-
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
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PLOT PLAN G% )
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' A ) i t »
OWNER ////’p/f/ &mZS ppifcation Wo
ADDRESS JSF 2o . @Aosm/fc!- /K}/
PLEASE SHOW BELOW;:

- property line dimensions and easements.

- existing buildings,

- existing well/septic. (show distance to nearest structure)

- road names and location of alleys. )

- 1f your property is in a tidal or riverine flood area, ¥
indicate elevation of lowest floor of proposed work.

- the proposed work apd the setback distances to the proposed
work

A .. /
Front yard setback ‘)JQJ Left side satback == ;5
Rear yard setback,;isdéff Right side setback MIC QQJ

|
NOTE:1,IT a Teénce 1s Lo ba cioser than ¢ fect to any existing lence
E or wall, adequate access must be |provided for maintenance
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¢.Cannot fence access easements,
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Baltimore éaumy
Zoning Office .
wason, Mmy!and 212

¥ *k % % % CORRECTION NOTICE* * * * o

CASE NUMBER C-91-93 ELECTION DISTRICT: 3rd
LOCATION: 8832 PIKESVILLE ROAD
DEAR ROBERT H. BROOKS AND SUSAN L. BROOKS:

PLEASE BE RADVISED THAT AN INSPECTION OF THE ABOVE REFERENCED
LOCATION REVEALED THAT THERE IS AN APPARENT VIOLATION ANDQTHE FOLLOWING
CORRECTION I8 REQUIRED:

REMOVE ATTACHMENT (GARAGE) TO PRIMARY STRUCTURE OR APPLY FOR A
VARIANCE THROUGH THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING OFFICE, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE

AVENUE, TOWSON, MARYLAND, ROOM 113. (887-3391)

IF YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT

887-8094. FATLURE TO COMPLY BY AUGUST 18, 1990, WILL RESULT IN THE ~
ISSUAN&E OF A CITATION WHEREIN YOU ARE SUBJECT TO A CIVIL PENALTY OF
$200.00 FOR EACH VIOLATION, AND EACH DAY SHALL BE CONSIDERED A SEPARATE
VIOLATICN (CIVIL PENALTY BILL #132-85).

- R

L

INSPECTOR: TIMOTHY FITTS RDA‘I‘E: 7/19/90(
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